

Join us in making the inaugural Carencro C'est Bon Seasoning Fest on November 8-10, 2024 unforgettable. Volunteer today! The festival is fast approaching and we need your help to make it an incredible experience for everyone involved. Our volunteer opportunities offer you a chance to contribute to an event that brings the community together to celebrate local arts, music, and food. By participating you will rewarded by being part of an event that gives back to the community and our volunteers incentive package.

Please sign up by October 8 to ensure you get your preferred role and shift.

To sign up, please visit www.cestbonseasoningfest.com/volunteers.

For additional information, seasoningfestvolunteers@gmail.com.

Thank you for considering this opportunity to support Carencro C'est Bon Seasoning Fest. Your help will make a huge difference, and we can't wait to work with you!

Liz Savoy, Carencro C'est Bon Seasoning Fest Volunteer Coordinator

Carencro C'est Bon Seasoning Fest PO Box 924 Carencro, LA 70520

## **RULES & REGULATIONS**

- Volunteers must be at least 18 years of age or at least 21 years of age to volunteer at beer booth.
- Volunteers should always maintain a professional demeanor. This includes being
  polite, punctual, and respectful to all festival attendees and staff. Provide excellent
  customer service by answering questions and directing attendees as needed. Handle
  disputes or conflicts calmly and professionally. If a situation escalates, involve a
  festival board member.
- Giving away free items (tickets, merch, drinks, etc.) is strictly prohibited.
- Wear designated volunteer shirt and maintain a neat and clean appearance. Shirt should be picked up at check-in. Provocative, revealing, or offensive attire while on duty is not appropriate.
- Arrive on time for your shift and check in and out with the volunteer coordinator. Notify the volunteer coordinator as soon as possible if you are unable to make it.
- Water is free for volunteers during their shift and available at the volunteer coordinator's tent.
- The festival in an outdoor rain or shine event. Unless we receive a severe weather advisor, we will remain open and operating. Please bring appropriate clothing and shoes for the expected temperature or inclement weather.
- Follow the specific duties assigned to you. If you are unsure about your tasks, ask the volunteer coordinator for clarification.
- Use festival equipment responsibly and only for its intended purpose. Report any malfunctions or damage. Only enter restricted areas if authorized. Respect boundaries. Return any borrowed equipment or items before leaving.
- Do not share sensitive information about the festival or its operations outside of your role. Respect the privacy of attendees and avoid disclosing personal information.
- The use of alcohol or drugs while on duty is strictly prohibited. Any volunteer suspected of using or being under the influence of drugs or alcohol while on duty will be removed from the volunteering. Smoking and vaping are not allowed on festival grounds.
- Avoid inappropriate behavior, including harassment or discrimination, and report any such incidents.

 Adhere to all safety protocols and report any unsafe conditions to the volunteer coordinator immediately. Be familiar with emergency procedures and know the locations of first aid stations and emergency personnel locations. Prioritize your own safety and report any injuries or health issues to the volunteer coordinator immediately.

## **PERKS**

Must volunteer for a minimum of 6 hours to receive the following:

- Enter the festival for free on the event day(s) you volunteer
- Receive a volunteer t-shirt exclusive to 2024 volunteers
- \$10 in food and beverage tickets

Must volunteer for a minimum of 12 hours to receive the following:

- Enter the festival for free on the event day(s) you volunteer
- Receive a volunteer t-shirt exclusive to 2024 volunteers
- \$20 in food and beverage tickets
- Bon Temps Pass for the duration of the festival which includes restroom trailer and expedited drink line access

## Beer Booth

In addition to the incentives above:

- Keep 100% of tips
- For Groups That Fill a Complete Shift:

The group with the highest sales during their shift will receive a \$100 donation, first opportunity to volunteer for the 2025 Carencro C'est Bon Seasoning Fest Beer Booth, and appreciation advertisement in next year's festival publication by the Community Chronicles.

## **RELEASE OF LIABILITY**

I, the undersigned, acknowledge that volunteering at Carencro C'est Bon Seasoning Fest, LLC involves certain risks, including but not limited to personal injury, property damage, and other hazards associated with the festival environment. I understand that these risks may arise from my own actions, the actions of other volunteers, or conditions present at the event. In consideration of being allowed to volunteer at Carencro C'est Bon Seasoning Fest, LLC, I agree to release, waive, discharge, and hold harmless Carencro C'est Bon Seasoning Fest, LLC, its organizers, employees, agents, volunteers, and affiliates from any and all claims, demands, liabilities, and causes of action arising out of or related to my participation in the festival. This release includes any claims for personal injury, property damage, or loss. I understand and voluntarily assume all risks associated with my participation as a volunteer at Carencro C'est Bon Seasoning Fest, LLC. I agree to take all necessary precautions to ensure my own safety and that of others. I acknowledge that I have been provided with information about potential risks and agree to comply with all safety guidelines and instructions provided by the festival organizers. In the event of an emergency, I authorize Carencro C'est Bon Seasoning Fest, LLC organizers and their representatives to seek and obtain medical treatment on my behalf if necessary. I acknowledge that I am responsible for any medical expenses incurred as a result of such treatment. I acknowledge that Carencro C'est Bon Seasoning Fest, LLC is not responsible for any loss, theft, or damage to my personal property while volunteering. I grant Carencro C'est Bon Seasoning Fest, LLC permission to use photographs, video recordings, and other media of me taken during the festival for promotional and marketing purposes. I understand that these images may be used in various media, including but not limited to social media, websites, and printed materials. I have read and understand this Release of Liability and Assumption of Risk form. By signing below, I agree to the terms and conditions set forth and acknowledge that I am voluntarily participating in Carencro C'est Bon Seasoning Fest, LLC with full knowledge of the associated risks.

I have read and understand this Release of Liability and Assumption of Risk form. By signing below, I agree to the terms and conditions set forth and acknowledge that I am voluntarily participating in Carencro C'est Bon Seasoning Fest, LLC with full knowledge of the associated risks.

| Volunteer's Name:               |  |
|---------------------------------|--|
| Volunteer's Signature:          |  |
| Date:                           |  |
| Emergency Contact Name:         |  |
| Emergency Contact Phone Number: |  |